#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, DONALD R. MICHEL, AND STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

## BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel:

ROBIN S. CONRAD

Amar D. Sarwal

NATIONAL CHAMBER

LITIGATION CENTER, INC.

1615 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

(202) 463-5337

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*

MARINN F. CARLSON

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

1501 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 2, 2007

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION THREAT- ENS INTERNATIONAL DISCORD AND INTERFERES WITH U.S. FOREIGN POLICY	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE CONSE-QUENCES FOR THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
	Page
United States v. Mitchell, 553 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1977)	11
	11
TREATIES ·	
1909 Boundary Waters With Canada Treaty,	
U.SGr. Brit., Jan. 11, 1919, 36 Stat. 2448	8
1972 Great Lakes Water Quality Agreement, U.SCan., Apr. 15, 1972, 23 U.S.T. 301	8
1978 Great Lakes Water Quality Agreement,	٥
U.SCan., Nov. 22, 1978, 30 U.S.T. 1383	8
Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air	•
Pollution, Nov. 13, 1979, 34 U.S.T. 3043	8
dary Air Pollution, U.SCan., Aug. 5, 1980, 32	
U.S.T. 2521	8
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
John E. Carroll, Environmental Diplomacy: An	
Examination and a Prospective of Canadian-	
U.S. Transboundary Environmental Relations (1983)	8
Arthur T. Downey, Extraterritorial Sanctions in	0
the Canada/U.S. Context, 24 Can-U.S. L.J. 215	
(1998)	7
Sanford E. Gaines, NAFTA as a Symbol on the Border, 51 UCLA L. Rev. 143 (2003)	10
L.H. Legault, The Roles of Law and Diplomacy in	10
Dispute Resolution: The IJC as a Possible	
Model, 26 CanU.S. L.J. 47 (2000)	8
